

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NEW ORLEANS DEPOT SERVICES, INCORPORATED

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
NEW ORLEANS MARINE CONTRACTORS; and SIGNAL
MUTUAL INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION, LIMITED

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

FEDERAL RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Associate Solicitor
MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5658

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
THE STANDARD FOR REHEARING EN BANC	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <u>The panel’s application of the substantial evidence standard of review does not conflict with the decisions of the Supreme Court, or decisions of this Court or other circuits.</u>	3
II. <u>NODSI’s assertion that the panel’s situs and status holdings were incorrect is premised on nonexistent facts and is not a basis for en banc review. In any event, the panel’s decision is correct.</u>	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	17
APPENDIX	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Arjona v. Interport Maint. Co., Inc.</i> , 31 BRBS 86, 89 (1997)	13
<i>Atl. Container Svc, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 904 F.2d 611 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Boomtown Belle Casino v. Bazor</i> , 313 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co. v. Herron</i> , 568 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Cabezas v. Oceanic Container Svc., Inc.</i> , 11 BRBS 279 (1979)	13
<i>Chandris v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co. v. Schwalb</i> , 494 U.S. 40 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Coastal Prod. Servs, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 555 F.3d 426, <i>reh’g denied</i> 567 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Ben. Rev. Bd.</i> , 629 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>DeRobertis v. Oceanic Container Service, Inc.</i> , 14 BRBS 284 (1981)	13
<i>Equitable Equip. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 191 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Insinna v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 12 BRBS 772 (1980)	13

<i>Jonathan Corp. v. Brickhouse</i> , 142 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>McDermott Int’l v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	8
<i>Motoviloff v. Director, OWCP</i> , 692 F.2d 87 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>New Orleans Depot Services, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 689 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Stockman v. John T. Clark & Son of Boston, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1976)	9, 10
<i>Tarver v. Bo-Mac Contractors, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Temp. Emp’t Serv. v. Trinity Marine Group, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 456, 458 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Texports Stevedore Co. v. Winchester</i> , 554 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Texports Stevedore Co. v. Winchester</i> , 632 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1980) (<i>en banc</i>)	passim

Statutes

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	1
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)	1, 5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	1, 11
33 U.S.C. § 919.....	6

Other

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)(A), (B)	2
--	---

Fifth Circuit Internal Operating Procedures
Rule 35, Internal Operating Procedure2, 10
